

To Be Argued By:
CHETAN A. PATIL

New York County Clerk's Index No. 100999/14

New York Supreme Court
APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

STAHLY YORK AVENUE CO., LLC,

Plaintiff-Petitioner-Appellant,

—against—

THE CITY OF NEW YORK; THE NEW YORK CITY LANDMARKS
PRESERVATION COMMISSION; MEENAKSHI SRINIVASAN, in her capacity
as Chair of the New York City Landmarks Preservation Commission,

Defendants-Respondents-Respondents.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER-APPELLANT

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
ERIC S. OLNEY
CHETAN A. PATIL
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com
eolney@shapiroarato.com
cpatil@shapiroarato.com

PAUL D. SELVER
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9100
pselver@kramerlevin.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner-
Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Parties.....	5
B. The Buildings	6
C. The 1990 Landmark Designation Excluded The Buildings.....	7
D. Stahl Began To Work On Developing The Buildings	10
E. The LPC Re-Landmarked The Buildings To Block Development....	11
F. The LPC Denied Stahl's Hardship Application.....	13
1. The Landmarks Law's hardship procedure	14
2. The LPC denied Stahl's application after a lengthy and rigged hardship process.....	16
3. The LPC's arbitrary and capricious reasoning	17
G. The Lawsuit And The Supreme Court's Order	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. STAHL'S TAKINGS CLAIM SHOULD BE REINSTATED	22
A. Stahl Adequately Alleged That The Relevant Parcel For The Takings Claim Was The Buildings	25
B. Stahl Adequately Alleged The Economic Impact Of The Landmark Designation	31

C. Stahl Adequately Alleged That The Designation Interfered With Stahl’s Investment-Backed Expectations38
II. THE LPC’S CONCLUSION THAT THE BUILDINGS CAN EARN A REASONABLE RETURN WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	.41
A. Standard Of Review42
B. Under The Landmarks Law, The Relevant Improvement Parcel Was The Buildings, Not The Whole FAE43
C. The LPC Erroneously Used The Income Approach To Calculate Assessed Value.....	.47
1. The income approach ignores renovation costs48
2. The LPC’s stated rationale for using the income approach was false49
3. The use of the income approach violated the LPC’s administrative precedent51
4. The LPC’s approach was internally inconsistent.....	.52
D. The LPC Arbitrarily Excluded Renovation Costs For 44 Vacant Apartments53
E. The LPC’s “Alternative” Calculation Was Flawed54
CONCLUSION56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>2910 Georgia Ave. LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , 983 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.D.C. 2013)	24, 25, 28
<i>400 E. 64/65th St. Block Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 183 A.D.2d 531 (1st Dep't 1992).....	10, 40
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	23
<i>Bencin v. Bd. of Bldg. & Zoning Appeals</i> , No. 92991, 2009 WL 3387695 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 22, 2009).....	30, 37
<i>Brotherton v. Dep't of Envtl. Conservation of State of N.Y.</i> , 189 A.D.2d 814 (2d Dep't 1993).....	37
<i>Brown v. Painesville Twp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , No. 2004-L-047, 2005 WL 2709586 (Ohio Ct. App. Oct. 21, 2005)	34
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 69 Fed. Cl. 718 (Fed. Cl. 2006).....	24
<i>Church of St. Paul & St. Andrew v. Barwick</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 510 (1986).....	36
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	31, 36, 38
<i>Cioffoletti v. Planning & Zoning Comm'n of Town of Ridgefield</i> , 209 Conn. 544 (1989).....	36, 37
<i>Colo. Springs Prod. Credit Ass'n v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1988).....	24
<i>Cumberland Farms, Inc. v. Town of Groton</i> , 262 Conn. 45 (2002).....	30, 33

<i>Dawson v. Higgins</i> , 197 A.D.2d 127 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	23
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005).....	22
<i>Fla. Rock Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Forest Props., Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed Cir. 1999)	25, 26, 29
<i>Halpert v. Shah</i> , 107 A.D.3d 800 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	42
<i>Healing v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 22 Cal. App. 4th 1158 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994).....	35
<i>Handler v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Hensler v. City of Glendale</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 1 (1994) (en banc).....	30, 34, 35
<i>Huff v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 52 A.D.3d 1003 (3d Dep’t 2008).....	52
<i>Hunts Point Terminal Produce Co-op. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Econ. Dev. Corp.</i> , 36 A.D.3d 234 (1st Dep’t 2006).....	42
<i>In re Charles A. Field Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985).....	43, 51, 52
<i>Johnson v. Charles City Cnty. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 368 N.W.2d 74 (Iowa 1985).....	30
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	25
<i>Klein v. Levin</i> , 305 A.D.2d 316 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	43, 52

<i>Knight Sec., L.P. v. Fiduciary Trust Co.,</i> 5 A.D.3d 172 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	28
<i>KSLM-Columbus Apts., Inc. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmtys. Renewal,</i> 5 N.Y.3d 303 (2005).....	46, 52
<i>Kurcsics v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 49 N.Y.2d 451 (1980).....	46
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. United States,</i> 50 Fed. Cl. 336 (Fed. Cl. 2001).....	38
<i>Lawrence v. Graubard Miller,</i> 11 N.Y.3d 588 (2008).....	22
<i>Leon v. Martinez,</i> 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	22
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. United States,</i> 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed Cir. 1994).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Lutheran Church in Am. v. City of New York,</i> 35 N.Y.2d 121 (1974).....	42
<i>M&N Materials, Inc. v. Town of Gurley, Ala.,</i> No. CV-14-S-184-NE, 2014 WL 2590473 (N.D. Ala. June 10, 2014).....	24, 32
<i>McCambridge v. McGuire,</i> 62 N.Y.2d 563 (1984).....	42
<i>Montauk Improvement, Inc. v. Proccacino,</i> 41 N.Y.2d 913 (1977).....	43, 46
<i>Murphy v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmtys. Renewal,</i> 21 N.Y.3d 649 (2013).....	42
<i>N. Westchester Prof'l Park Assocs. v. Town of Bedford,</i> 60 N.Y.2d 492 (1983).....	42
<i>N.Y. State Ass'n for Retarded Children, Inc. v. Carey,</i> 612 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1979)	30, 36

<i>N.Y. State Ass'n of Counties v. Axelrod</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 158 (1991).....	42
<i>N.Y.C. Campaign Fin. Bd. v. Ortiz</i> , 38 A.D.3d 75 (1st Dep't 2006).....	44
<i>Neumont v. Monroe Cnty. Fla.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....	24, 32
<i>New Horizon Inv. Corp. v. Mayor & Mun. Council of Belleville</i> , No. Civ. A. 04-3973 (KSH), 2005 WL 2237776 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2005).....	24
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 1374 (Fed Cir. 2000)	26
<i>Pell v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974).....	50
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	23, 38
<i>Sacramento Mun. Utility Dist. v. United States</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 438 (Fed. Cl. 2004)	24
<i>Scherbyn v. Wayne-Finger Lakes Bd. of Coop. Educ. Servs.</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 753 (1991).....	43
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 191 U.S. 341 (1903)	25
<i>Sokoloff v. Harriman Estates Dev. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 409 (2001).....	22
<i>Spears v. Berle</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 254 (1979).....	37
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres., Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	23
<i>Trump-Equitable Fifth Ave. Co. v. Gliedman</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 588 (1982).....	44, 46

<i>White Oak Realty, LLC v. U.S. Army Corp of Eng'rs,</i> No. 13-4761, 2014 WL 4387317 (E.D. La. Sept. 4, 2014)	23
<i>Woodland Manor, III Assocs., L.P. v. Reisma,</i> No. C.A. PC89-2447, 2003 WL 1224248 (R.I. Super. Ct. Feb. 24, 2003)	38
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido,</i> 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	23
Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities	
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2200.2.....	39
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2524.5.....	39
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 2211.3.....	39
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	45
CPLR 3211.....	20, 22
CPLR 7803.....	42
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 11-243	50
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 25-301	5
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 25-302	passim
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 25-304	12
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 25-309	13, 14
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-408	39
N.Y.C. Charter § 1506	16
